A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Lora Payne Gourley.

WHEREAS, Lora Gourley was born on January 2, 1963, in Benton, Kentucky, the cherished daughter of Ronald Lee and Angie Marie Price Payne; and

WHEREAS, Lora Gourley worked as an insurance billing clerk for Lourdes Hospital and an office clerk for Dr. Brad Albertson in Benton; and

WHEREAS, Lora Gourley was a member of Calvert City First Baptist Church; and WHEREAS, Lora Gourley departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on August 2, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Lora Gourley is survived by her parents and her husband, Jeff Gourley; sons, Justin Scott Gourley, Jeremy Ryan Gourley and his wife, Samantha, and Jordan Tyler Gourley and his fiancé, Crystal Horsley; sisters, Tina Payne and Pam Graham and her husband, Kevin; brothers, Joe Payne and his wife, Karen, and Eric Payne and his wife, Annie; and grandchildren, Jace Tyler Gourley and JaeLynn Denise Gourley;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound condolences upon the passing of Lora Payne Gourley, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Lora Payne Gourley.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Danny Carroll for delivery.